AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

THE LEDGER
Lakeland, Polk County, Florida

. BTATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF POLK )

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Tharon
Honeycutt, whe on oath savs that he is Controller of The Ledger,
a daily newspaper published at Lakeland in Polk County,
Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a

Rescheduled Cert. Hearing

| ;;TO_BE LOCATED NEAR BARTOW 'FLORIDA
nﬂ

On Auou’r??‘ 1993 a Nofice of Cemﬁcaﬂon Aasesment onh on
A;xmcqﬂonfo(kxuhuctand Cperate on Electrical Poumn#imﬂ‘t:bo iocated near

Bartow,” Hbddcvnn;xtﬁmodh1ﬂhrmmquxu nmﬂhooﬂx;vﬂmﬂ1umuschedmefo

inthe matter of e begin on October 11,71993, 'at;10:00- orn.ia}‘)he Davis Brothers Motel.. 1035 North
October 26, 1993 Broadwdy, Bartow, Polk County, Rorda, has been rescheduled, The certfication hearing is
....................................................................................... ‘now scheduled fo'begin October 26,1993, ot 10:00 aum. q&ﬂp[kwtfhﬁhamlkﬂ811035

North Broadway,” Bartow,: Polk-County, - Florlda.maHoafhuOfncetwmkepubnccom-
hents conceming the cerfification of the Polk County Sife.on O¥tober{6, 4993, starting ot
&00 p.m. mmmmhmmmmmwmme
1axtoffheodghdnoﬂcemaybefomdm;hew'27. 1993, adition of this papet o
may.be obtained by contacting:Ms. Kathleeri L. %Smo HondoPowqchrporafmpost
Ofﬂcasoxlmst Petevﬂ:\mﬁaidu.. 13),856:5629, "5 . "
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Gk TR
Court, was published in aaid newspaper in the issues of ... D?C'O L
LOChobeX, 248, .25, 260 e
1993

Affisnt further says that said The Ledger is & newspaper
published at Lakeland in said Polk County, Florida, and
that the said newspaper has heretofore been contmuously
published in said Polk County, Florida, daily, and has been
entered as second class matter at the post office in Lakeland.
i said Polk County, Florids, for a period of one year next
preceding the first publication of the attached copy of adver-
tisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid
nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount,
rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

by Tharon Honeycutt who is
personally known to me.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 26th ;

October 93

Notary Public

BILLIE MORLAN

My C E
Ho&pglgguuslon épxres

Acct., #9876 D900
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Florida, and that the said newspaper bas bereiofore been

she said The Tampa Tribune is a neuspaper published at Tampa
continuously publisbed in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day and bas been eniered

THE TAMPA TRIBUNE
Publishcd Daily
LEGAL NOTICE(FULL)

Tampa, Hllisborough County, Florida

NOTICE OF RESCHEDULED

Before the undersigned auLboh'lja personally appeared R. Putney, who on oath says that
be is Accounting Manager of The Tampa Tribune, a daily neuspaper published ai Tampa in

Hillsborough County, Florida; thas the asiached copy of advertisement being a

as second class mail matic as the post office in Tampa, in said Hillsborough County, Florida,

for a period of one year nexi preceding the firsi publication of ihe astached copy of

advertisement; and affiant further says that be bas neither paid nor promised any person,
firm, or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or rgfuund fo the purpose of securing
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

THE LEDGER

Lakeland, Polk County, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA)_
COUNTY OF POLK-)

Bedore the undersigned authority personaliy appeared Tharon
Honeycurr, whe on oath says that he is Controller of The Ledger,
a daily newspaper published at Lakeland in Palk County,
Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being &

Court, was published in said newspaper in the lssues of . .
~September. 24 . ...

Affiant further says that said The Ledger is & newapaper
published st Lakeland, in said Polk County, Florida, and
that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously
published in said Polk County, Florida, daily, and has been
" entered as second class matter at the post office in Lakeland,
in said Polk County, Florida, for a period of one year next
preceding the first publication of the attached copy of adver-
tisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid
nor promised any person, {irm or corporation any discount,
rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication in the aaid newspaper.

Sig

by Tharon Honeycut o is
personally known to me,

Sworn to and subscribed before me this.. 24%0

93
day of ... S eptamber ............. AD 19
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*RESCHEDULED CERTIFICATION. HEARING -~

.

- EER e AND PSD_ASSESSMENT -

E A VONANCAPPLICATION - * e
A YO CONSTRUCT-AND OPERATE S o

SZPSTANCELECTRICAL POWER PLANT
TO BE-LOCATED NEAR BARIOW, FLORIDA*

vt At MR Leae g e B
On August 27, 1993, a Nolice of Cerlification Hearing and PSD Assessment on ar
Applicotion to Consiruct and Operate on Elecirical Power Plant to be Locoted Nea.
Bartow, Florida was published in this newspoper. That hearing, which was schedulec
to begin on Oclober 11, 1993, at 10:00 a.m, al the Davis Brothers Motel, 1035 Nortr.
Broodway, Bartow, Polk County, Forida, has been roscheduied. The certificatior
hearing Is now scheduled to begin Oclober 27, 1993, at 10:00 a.m, at the Davis
Brothers Motel, 1035 Norih Broadwoy, Bartow, Polk County, Florida. The Hearing Ofti-
ceor wili lake public comments conceming the certification of the Polk County Site on
Oclober 27, 1993, starting at &:60 p.m. ot the hearing location In the Dovis Brother:
Motel, Bartow, Florida. The complete texl of the original notice may be tound in the
Augusl 27, 1993, edition of this paper, of may be oblained by contacting Ms. Kath-
leen i. Small, Florida Power Corporation, Post Olice Box 14042, SI. Pelersburg, Floriga,
telephone number (813) 846-5829. ... .. = . . . .
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NOTICE OF CERTIFICATION HEARING AND PSD ASSESSMENT
ON AN APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT AND OPERATE AN ELECTRICAL
-POWER PLANT TO BE LOCATED NEAR BARTOW, FLORIDA - - |
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Florida Department of

Twin Towers (H{ice Building

2000 Blair Stone Road Vireinia 1B Wetherell

Lawton Cliles |
Governor Talluhissee. Florida 32:399-2400 A

October 14, 1993

Ms. Kathleen L. Small
Environmental Project Manager
Florida Power Corporation

3201 Thirty~fourth Street South
P.O. Box 14042

St. Petersburg, FL. 33733

RE: Polk County Project
Site Certification No. PA-92-33

Dear Ms. Small:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation with Scott Osbourn
yesterday, the proposed NOy emission limits will be set as
follows:

1) The permittee will install a dry low NOy combustor on
the combustion turbine (CT). Permittee shall make every
practicable effort to achieve the lowest possible NOy emission
standard but must not exceed 12 ppmvd at 15% 0Oy and ISO
conditions. This translates to 73 1lb/hr per CT (24-hour average)
or 639 TPY for the two CT'’s

2) The combustion turbine will be operated for 12-15 months
after the initial compliance test (estimated to be from January
1999 to March 2000) durlng which the permittee shall operate a
certified continuous emissions monitor for NOy emissions, and
collect 12 months of monitoring data. The monitor will at a
minimum meet the requirements of Appendix F quality assurance
procedures. The permittee shall prepare and submit for
Department review a guarterly engineering report regarding the
collection and the analysis of the data gathered from the
monitor. The collected data shall be analyzed for 1 hr, 3 hr, 8
hr, 24 hr and 30 day rolling averages, and included in the
report. The rolling average will not include downtime. The
report shall also include results of the testing requirements of
Appendix F procedures.

3) One month after the test period ends (estimated to be by
April 2000), the Department will make a determination based on
the four gquarterly reports submitted by the permittee on the
revised NOy emission limits. If the data reflects that a NOy
emission rate of less than 73 lb/hr (based on 12 ppmvd at 15% O
and ISO conditions) is achievable, the NOy, emission limits may be
adjusted accordingly.

Printed on recyeled paper.




Ms. Kathleen L. Small
October 14, 1993
Page Two

In addition to the above, the Department will still require
adeguate modules and other provisions necessary for future
installation of the state~of-the-art catalytic abatement or
equivalent NOy and CO control systems during the initial
construction. FPC has not provided vendor or cost information to
justify waiving this requirement.

If there are any questions or comments on the above, please call
Syed Arif at (904) 488-1344.

Sincerely,
C. H. Fan;;ifi:;:’#’C47
Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation

CHF/SA/bijb

cc: Richard Donelan
Buck Owven
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Division of ajr

Preston Lewis, P.E., Supervisor rees Management
n

Permitting and Standards Section
Bureau of Air Regulation

Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Rd.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Re: Polk County Site'
Site Certification No. PA-92-33

Dear Preston:

On September 13, 1993, representatives of Florida Power Corporation (FPC) met with
representatives of the Department to discuss the above-referenced project. Specifically,
FPC had some concerns regarding the Department's draft Best Available Control
Technology (BACT) determination and air quality conditions of certification, to be included
in the staff analysis report. FPC subsequently submitted comments to the Department in
marked-up versions of these documents. Further, FPC committed to obtaining additional
information for the Department regarding available vendor NO, emission guarantees and
clarification of our requested permit emissions and heat input limits. This letter serves to
provide the additional information requested by the Department.

As a result of our investigation of available NO, emission guarantees, FPC remains
concerned with the NO, emission limit (9 ppmvd) proposed by the Department for the
combined cycle units at our Polk County site. FPC has suggested that the appropriate
limit be a mass emission limit based on 12 ppmvd for full load operation, using a
reasonable averaging period. FPC's basis for this request centers on concerns associated
with an imposed permit NO, limit based on single vendor "guarantees” for a combustor
technology that is still undergoing development. Further, if current vendor "guarantees”
are to be taken at face value, FPC would be forced into purchasing from a specific
vendor, as we are aware of no other vendors besides GE who are currently proposing to
"guarantee” the NO, values proposed by the Department. To support this statement, FPC
has attached information indicating that the three other major turbine vendors are not

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Street South - P O Box 14042 - St Petersburg, Florida 33733 - (813) 866-5151
A Florida Progress Company
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P. Lewis
September 29, 1993
Page 2

currently proposing to guarantee NO, levels of 8 ppmvd (Attachment 1). If such a limit
were to be placed in our permit, the vendor then has no obiigation to the Department and
potentially no binding agreement with FPC to meet such a guarantee. As you are aware
from our recent experience at DeBary, emission guarantees cannot always be taken at
face value and may be quite limited in their applicability. Further, the Department must
consider whether a requirement for ultra-low NO, levels outweighs concerns associated
with corresponding increases in carbon monoxide and hydrocarbon emissions. FPC
continues to believe that an emission limit based on 12 ppmvd allows a reasonable
margin above 9 ppmvd to account for differences between vendors and between
"guarantees” and actual emissions. However, should the 12 ppmvd limit be unacceptable,
FPC has attached a suggested draft condition (Attachment 2) which would allow the
Department to set an initial level based on 12 ppmvd and provide for an engineering
study to determine the lowest emission rate that can be consistently achieved.

At our meeting on September 13, 1993 there was also discussion concerning FPC's
proposed emissions and heat input limitations as a function of ambient temperature. As
you are aware, combustion turbine (CT) heat input capability is heavily dependent on
ambient temperature (e.g., as the ambient temperature decreases, the CT's firing rate
capability will increase). Therefore, it is necessary to select a specific ambient
temperature as a reference point in order to obtain fuel flow rates upon which to base
emissions calculations. With concurrence from the Department, FPC had selected 40°F
as the basis for emissions estimates and air quality impact assessments in our
application. This does not imply that 40°F is the coldest ambient temperature that FPC
believes will ever be encountered at our Polk County site. Rather, it is a representative
low temperature case to be used for purposes of reasonable "worst-case" air quality
impact modeling.

Apparently, the fact that FPC does not view the emissions referenced to 40°F as an
absolute upper limit has caused the Department concern. If the Department prefers, FPC
can revise these emissions estimates and base them on ISO conditions (59°F). However,
this again is only a single point of reference and does not imply a single emission limit
not to be exceeded. Based upon FPC's review of other CT permits recently issued by the
Department, referencing heat input and emissions to 59°F appears to be a consistent
approach. Since the emission table in the permit would be based on ISO (59°F)
conditions, a reference would need to be included in the condition which would refer to
correcting heat input and emissions at ambient conditions to those at ISO conditions
using the appropriate equations supplied by the manufacturer. As in these other CT
permits recently issued, an ambient temperature relationship is implied by adding the
following language: "Compliance with all applicable standards shall be determined while
operating within 10 percent of the maximum capacity achievable for the average ambient
temperature during the compliance tests".

GEMERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Strest South - P.O Box 14042 + St. Petersburg, Flonda 33733 « (813) B66.515¢
A Floenda Progress Company
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P. Lewis
September 29, 1993
Page 3

| hope that the enclosed information is helpful. If you should have any questions or desire
a meeting for further discussion, please contact me at (813)866-5529 or Mr. Scott
Osbourn at (813)866-5158.

Sincerely,

i

Kathleen L. Small
Environmental Project Manager

Attachments

cc:  Hamilton S. Oven, Jr. - DEP-Siting
Steve Palmer - DEP-Siting
Syed Arif - DEP-BAR
Doug Outlaw - DEP-BAR

Narpin, E7°A
%ﬂ”ﬂ@/swﬁw
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ATTACHMENT 1
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BLACK & VEATCH

TELEPHONE MEMORANDUM

Florida Power Corporation B&V Project 18875.030

Polk County Project

501F NO, Emissions Guarantees September 23, 1993
11:00 p.m. -

To: Robert L. Webster

Company: Westinghouse Electric Corporation

Phone No.: (913) 451-6543

Recorded by: Russell L. Van Norden W £ &f:n A

Mr. Webster stated that Westinghouse is currently willing to guarantee
15 ppmvd NO, for the 501F combustion turbine. Westinghouse hopes that
they will be able to eventually reach single digit NO, for this machine,
but did not have a time frame for that goal. Westinghouse currently
has a unit operating at 17 ppmvd NO_ at Tokyo Electric.

cc: . Schutty

. Cochran

. Petermann

. d

R
. A
cott Osbourn (FPC)

oo



BLACK & VEATCH

TELEPHONE MEMORANDUM

Florida Power Corporation B&V Project 18875.030

Polk County Project

V84.3 NO, Emissions Guarantees September 23, 1993
11:00 p.m. -

To: Gary M. Cook

Company: Siemens Power Corporation

Phone No.: (214) 247-4481

Recorded by: Russell L. Van Norden 7%Z4a¢44/.1(£24; ;35;4121

Mr. Cook stated that Siemens is currentiy willing to guarantee 25 ppmvd
NO, for the VB4.3 combustion turbine for the Polk County project.
Siemens hopes that they will be able to eventually reach 12 ppmvd NO,
for this machine, but did not have a time frame for that goal.

cc: C. J. Schutty
J. R. Cochran
B. A. Petermann
Scott Osbourn (FPC)
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BLACK & VEAICH

G ey e, S

B L R e R NV

Florida Fower Corporation B&V Project 18875
Polk County Propject B&V File 32.0401
Letter No. BVFP-051

October 29, 1992

Florida Power Corporation
P. 0. Box 140860
Gainesville, Florida 32614-0600

Subject: Combustion Turbine Emissions
Attention: Mr, Uennis Dingle

Gentlemen:

As we have discussed several times, ABB has suggested verbally that
their advanced design combustion turbine will be able to achieve
significantly lass than 25 ppm NO_ firing natural gas. Enclosed is a
letter from the ABB representative stating that 12 ppm is an acceptable
target for this project. ]

- Very truiy yours,

BLACK & VEATCH

C.T 35

C. J. Schutty

bg

Enclosure

cc: E. Majer
0. Sands
K. Small
S. Thole
J. Jackson

bcc:  SEN, CuS. udl, LAP, PPM, JRC, File
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AGEL BRECOWN BOVER)
October 28, 1992

BLACK & VEATCH

Post Office Bcx £405

Kansas City, HMissouri €4114

Attn: Mr. Chuck Schutty

SUBJECT: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION

Polk County Combined Cycle Project

Dear Mr. Schutty:

You have expressed interest in the NOX level targets that ABB will be pursuing
in the design of their next generation equipment.

The development < any ABB new advanced technology machine will most certainly,
just like the rzcently announced GT13E2 (5@ hertz), be coupled with experienced
gained in lean, premix combustin technology. Our design objectives are to have
NOx objectives below 25 vppm, and ABB will accept a project target of 12 vppm
with natural gas. We are not at this time able to imply any guarantee of this
level, however, these were the same goals for the first EV burner at the Midland
site and field tests, as well as operating records, have indicated that our goals
were achieved and single digit numbers have been achieved in operation.

We would be interested in the opportunity to meet with you and discuss EV burner
technology sometime when it is convenient for you and your client.

It is the right concept and works without pilot fuel, flashback or load
variations and we look forward to continuing discussions along these lines.

Véry'truly yours,
/ /

Step en D. Balley
THE HESLER COMPANY, INC.
SaYes Representative For
ABB GAS TURBINE PCOWER DIVISION

SDB/mc
In Duplicate

ABB Power Generation Inc.

Represented by:

1'_2‘\.;' Cempany. Inc
WESE T3 Street. P.O Box 820? Telephone: Telelax:
Frzvie villaoe, Kansas 66208 . 913-362-4800 913-362-8516



Private Power Executive
July/August 1993

ESPPm EGPP

I ake a Closer look You're looking at the clean, cool, blue flame
of ABB's low NOx EV Burner — the next
genertation in low-emission dry combustion technology.

This EV Burner is operating in an ABB GT11IN gas turbine at

b
at tOday S the Midland Cogeneration Venture plant in Michigan, USA, where

stringent air quality conteols apply. During the first 1,000 hours of operation

at full load, average NOx teadings were 13 ppm, with minimum

L]
1 ...b readings as low as 9 ppm.
C ean urnlng The EV Burner's simple design tequires no diffusion pilot

flame and no pre-mix chamber. That makes it exceptionally reliable, and

suitable for both gascous and liquid fuels.

]
gas turblne. EV Burner technology is available today — only from ABB ~

for a wide range of gas turbine models. And it's backed by all
the resources and experience you'd expect from a worldwide Jeader in

gas turbine and combined-cycle power generation.

ABB Power Generalion Lid. ‘k IE Er :

PO. Box B22, 8021 Zurich
Switzerland ASEA BROWN BOVER!




ATTACHMENT 2

NO, Emissions 12 ppmvd '? 73 lo/hr 12

30-day rolling average
2 Permittee shall make every practicable effort to achieve a NO, emission rate of 55
Ibs/hr (based on 9 ppmvd at 15% O, and ISO conditions), 30-day rolling average, while
burning natural gas using dry low NO, combustor technology. The Department recognizes
that the technology to reach this emission rate using dry low NO, combustors is not
currently available and is unproven. During the first 15 months following the initial
compliance test, the permittee shall operate a continuous emissions monitor for NO,
emissions, analyze 12 months of monitoring data, and prepare and submit for Department
review an engineering report regarding the lowest emission rate that can be consistently
achieved with a reasonable operating margin taking into account long-term performance
expectations assuming good operating and maintenance practices. If that emission rate
is less than 55 Ibs/hr (based on 9 ppmvd at 15% O, and ISO conditions), 30-day rolling
average, the emission limit shall be changed by the Department to 55 Ibs/hr (based on
9 ppmvd at 15% O, and ISO conditions), 30-day rolling average.

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Street South + P.C. Box 14042 - St. Petersburg, Flerida 33733 + (813) 866-5151
A Flonda Progress Company

g, Printed Un Recycled Paper



Florida
Power RECEIVED

SEP 30 1993

Division of Air .
September 27, 1993 _ Resources Managemen

Ms. Patty Adams

Planner

Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FLL 32399-2400

Dear Ms. Adams:
Re: Polk County Site
PSD Permit Application
AC53-217434, PSD-FL-195

Enclosed is a completed refund application for the $7,500 state permit processing fee for the
above referenced project. If you have any questions, please call me at (813) 866-5529.

Very truly yours,

Kathleerf L. Small : , -

Environmental Project Manager —MZ&' 4 39
' ;ée?émué plgi

Enclosure

: déw( [ " [: ¢-A %ﬁ/

cc: H.S. Oven (FDEP)

pagKLS\993OvenT Let %

Sl ?0 d’f‘&

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Street South « P.C. Box 14042 » St. Petersburg, Florida 33733 « (813) 866-5151
A Florida Progress Company
a printed on recyeled paper
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DNK " 14-081 APPLICATION FOR REFUND FOERX

DEF-AA-b ' ) THE STATF OF F¥LORIDA
Rev, 2/15/93 DEPARTMENT OF :"ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

! v = —

STATE OF FLORIDA, COURTY OF

Pursuant to the ﬁrovlllonl of Sectlon 215.26, or Section *, Florida Stn:utc;. I hereby apply for a refund

and request that a State Warrant be dravn in favor of:

RAME:

ADDRESS:

FEID OR SS RUMBER: -

AMOUNT : REV OBJECT CODE:

DOCUMENT NUMBER: MONREY SHEET DATE:

which reprassants moneys I pald into the State Tressury subject to refund, and to substantlata such cleim the followving facta are
suboitted:

REASON FOR CLATM:

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this day of ‘ y 19 ..

Signaturs

el s

*Must ba completed Lf authority s other than Sectlon 215.26, Florida Statutes.
Yedkrdrhededriedededodeiriedkiokeiokedekeedekeiciokieick-doioioickoickoicicke
(FOR AGENCY USE ONLY)

{1) Agency. recommends denial of above claim based on the follovwing f;cts: inqludln; statutory authority for collection:

.or

(2) Agency recommends approval of above clalm and submits the folloving information to substantiate such clalm. §
vas originally deposited into the State Treasury, Recelpt # ,Cated
NAME OF ACCOUNT:

W_S_Ams ACCOUNT CODE
| ] SRR EEEENEE RN RS

Statutory Authority for Cellection
It s requeited that payment be made from:
NAME OF ACCOUNT:

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE

| 11 Lepeeprrrrt e rreriteld

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this day of » 19 .

_ Signature and Title of Authorized Person

SECTION 215.26 STATES, IN PART: "APPLICATION FOR REFUNDS AS PROVIDED BY TEIS SECTION SHALL BE FILED WITH THE COMPTROLLER, EXCEPT
AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED HEREIN, WITEIN 3 YEARS AFTER TEE RICET TO SUCHE REFUND SEALL BAVE ACCRUED ELSE SUCE RICHT SEALL BE BARRED."
Three years 13 Interpreted as meaning three years from the dare of psyment inte State Treasury.




Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

Lawton Chiles
Governor

September 9, 1993

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Kathleen L. Small
Environmental Project Manager
Florida Power Corporation

P. 0. Box 14042

St. Petersburg, FL 33733

RE: FPC Polk County
PSD Permit Application
ACbHb3-217434, PSD-FL-195

Dear Ms. Small:

Encleosed is a refund application for the $7500 state permit
processing fee for the above referenced project. Please fill in
your FEID number, sign and date the top section of the reguest
form and return it to me. If you have any questions, please call
me at (904)488-1344.

Sincerely,

“%2zzf2r dééﬁ%ﬂTL<L/

Patty Adams
Planner
Bureau of Air Regulation

/pa
Enclosure

cc: Gary Sams

Printed on recycled paper.
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K 3 4-08] APPLICATIOR POR EEFUND FPORM
DEV-Ah=-d 'I'HI S'IATZ 0? ?LOR.IDA
Rew. 2/15/93 DEPARTMERT OF .ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF FLORIDA, COURTY OF _ leon

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 213.26, or Section *, Flerids Statutes, I hereby apply for & refund
and request that a State Warrant be drawn in faver of:

NAME : Florida Power Corporation

AppRESS: P+ O. Box 14042 St. Petersburg, FI 33733-4042

FEID OR S5 KRUMBER: -

AMODNT: 57,500 REV OBJECT CODE: 002222

DOCUMENT NUMBER: - MOREY SHEET DATE:

which reprasents moneys I pald inve the State Tressury subject to refund, and to substantiats such clalm the followving facts arw
submitted:

REASON FOR CLATH: Refund of permit processing fee, No separate state permit required.

Application being processed under Power Plant Siting.

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this day of . 19 ..

Sigoazure

L ae

*Hust be completed 1f authority 1a other than Section 215.26, Plorids Statutes. o B '
Tk AR d e AR A A I AR I H KA A AR IR IIe s Itk ik e ks sedkd ke hedcdede S e dedodedededevedede
{FOR AGENCY USE ONLY)

(1) Agency, recompends denial of above claim based on the following fu:u.' .mcludi.ng statutory authority for collection:

or

(2) Aic.n.:y Tecoaroends approval of above claim and subcits the following information to substantiate such claim. $
vas. originally deposited into the State Treasury, Receipt [/ (dated
RAME OF ACCOUNT: .

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE

b e b by

Statutery Auvtherity for Collection
It 13 Tequested that payment be made Zrom:

RN R RN

CERTIFIYD TRUE ARD CORRECT this day of , 19

. Sigpature and Title of Authorized Person

SECTION 215.26 STATES, IN PART: “APPLICATION FOR REFUNDS AS PROVIDED BY THIS SECTION SHALL BE FILLID WITH TEE COMPTROLLER, IXCEPT
A5 OTRERVISE PROVIDED HEREIN, WITEIN 3 YEARS AFTER THE RICET TO SUCE REFUND SBALL BAVE ACCRUED ELSE SUCE RICHT SHALL BE RBARRED."
Three years 1s interpreted a3 meaning three years from the date of paymen: into State Treasury,




CARLOS ALVAREZ
JAMES 5 ALVES
BRIAN H. BIBEAU
KATHLEEN BLIZZARD
ELIZABETH C. BOWMAN
WILLIAM L. BOYD v
RICHARD 5. BRIGHTMAN
PETER €. CUNNINGHAM
RALPH A. DEMEO
THOMAS M. DeROSE
WILLIAM H. GREEN
WADE L. HOPPING
FRANK €. MATTHEWS
RICHARD D. MELSON
WILLIAM ©. PRESTON
CAROLYN S. RAEPPLE
GARY P, SAMS
ROBERT P. SMITH
CHERYL G. STUART

HorPPING BOYD GREEN & SAMS

ATTORNEYS AND‘ COUNSELORS
123 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 6526
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32314
{904) 222-7500
FAX (904) 224-855!

FAX (904} 681-2964

September 7, 1993

C ALLEN CULP, JR.
JONATHAN & FOX
JAMES C. GOODLETT
GARY K. MUNTER, JR.
DALANA W JOHNSON
RICHARD W. MOORE
ANGELA R. MORRISON
MARIBEL N. NICHULSON
LAURA BOYD PEARCE
GARY V. PERKD
MICHAEL P PETROVICH
OCUGLAS S ROBERTS
JULIE B. ROME
KRISTIN & RUBIN
CECELIA C. SMITH

OfF COuUNSEL
W, ROBERT FOMES

RECEIvgp

BY HAND DELIVERY SEP

0
Richard T. Donelan 7 WQJ
Assistant General Counsel memno,A
Department of Environmental Protection S0urceq anage.
2600 Blair Stone Road Eement

Tallahassee, FL 32399
Re: PSD Permit Application No. PSD-FL-195
Dear Richarad:

As you know, on August 4, 1992, Florida Power Corporation
(FPC) filed the above-referenced Prevention of Significant
Deterioration (PSD) permit application for 940 MW of primarily
natural gas-fired generating capacity at its Polk County site. The
application was filed with the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP) and a copy was sent to the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA). That filing was made in case EPA does not
restore full authority to DEP to take final action on applications
for PSD permits for power plants which are subject to the Power
Plant Siting Act (PPSA) prior to the date the PSD permit for FPC’s
Polk County Site must be issued. In that event, DEP would process
and review the application, pursuant to the existing partial
delegation of authority to DEP from EPA, but EPA would issue the
permit.

I am writing to convey the following understandings with DEP
on behalf of our client, FPC:

(1) The above-referenced application should be treated only
as an application for a federal PSD permit, regardless of
whether it is issued by DEP or EPA. 1f the application
fee is refundable for that reason, it should be repaid
directly to FPC.

(2) 1If, at the time FPC receives site certification under the
PPSA, EPA has restored full authority to DEP authorizing




Richard T. Donelan
September 7, 1993

Page 2

(3)

(4)

DEP to issue the separate federal PSD permit, FPC will be
satisfied with a PSD permit issued by DEP for 470 MW,
which is equal to the capacity for which the site is
being certified under the PPSA for initial construction
and operation.

Although EPA has not now restored full authority to DEP,
DEP may process and review the federal 940 MW PSD permit
application concurrently with site certification
proceedings. If, at the time FPC receives site
certification under the PPSA, EPA has not restored full
authority to DEP, FPC will be entitled to seek from EPA
a PSD permit for 940 MW. However, in that event, EPA
rather than DEP must take final permit action.

FPC will not invoke any state law default permit
principle or other regulatory deadlines if DEP refrains
from taking final action on the above-referenced PSD
permit application until all elements of federally-
required review are complete and site certification is
granted.

Please respond by return mail if my statement of our
understanding is incorrect.

GPS/gs
Encls.

Sincerely,

ary P. Sams

cc: Clair Fancy
Syed Arif
Buck Oven



s Florida
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CORPORATION
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May 13, 1993

MAY 17 1993

Division of Air
Resources Management

Mr. Preston Lewis

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

Dear Mr. Lewis:

Re: Polk County Site
Completed Waiver for PSD-FL-195

Attached is a completed waiver form for the above Florida Power Corporation (FPC)

application. The waiver is dated to expire on September 10, 1993, with the issuance of the

Preliminary Determination/Technical Evaluation (PD/TE) and draft permit. Subsequent
~ dates can be developed in cooperation with the Environmental Protection Agency.

If you have any questions, please call me at (813) 866-5529.

Very truly yours,

Kathleen L. Small
Environmental Project Manager

Attachment

cc: ;—I S. Oven (FDER)
N o e -
pag/KLS/1993/Lewnald.Let ——
8 J‘{ s S iﬂ«(v
0 F{ﬂ/‘-’f?’(ﬂ“f EPA -
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GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Street South » P.0. Box 14042 « St Petersburg, Florida 33733 « (813) 866-5151
A Florida Progress Company
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WAIVER OF 90 DAY TIME LIMIT
UNDER_SECTIONS 120.60(2) and 403.0876, FIORIDA STATUTES

License (Permit, Certification) Application No. PSD-FL-195

Applicant's Name: Florida Power Corporation

With regard to the above referenced application, the applicant
hereby with full knowledge and understanding of appllcant's rights
under Sections 120.60(2) and 403.0876, Florida Statutes, waives the
right to have the application approved or denied by the State of
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation within the 90 day
time period prescribed by law. Said waiver 1is made freely and
voluntarily by the applicant, with full knowledge, and without any
pressure or coercion by anyone employed by the State of Florida
Department of Environmental Regulation.

This waiver shall expire on the 10th day of _September 1993.

The undersigned is authorized to make this waiver on behalf of the
applicant.

=L frsen

Slgnature

R. W. Neiser, Sr. Vice President

Name (Please Type or Print)

Revised April, 1990
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FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION
Environmental Services Department

'P. 0. Box 14042, H2G
St. Petersburg, FL 33733

FAX Te ne

OJ. P. Brandon, Peterson, Myers - (813) 676-0643 (813) 676-7611
O R Bushey, Dames & Moore - (904) 942-5619 (904) 942-5615
OM. Craig, Peterson, Myers - (813) 299-5498 (813) 294-3360
OR R David, Florida Power - (813) 678-4465 (7} 225-4440

O D. Fulle, Ebasco-Atl - (404} 662-2408 ‘ (404) 662-2377
OC. P. Gupton, Dames & Moore - (407) 994-6524 (407) 994-6500
{3J. R Jackson, Ebasco-Stuart - (407) 225-9463 (407) 225-9435
O A. Moore, Moore/Bowers Group » (813) 8§72-8195 (813) 877-3300
08. E. Niles, Black & Veatch - (913) 339.2934 {913) 339.2000
OF. Ripa, Dames & Moore - (813) 874-7424 {(813) 875-1115
OG. P. Sams, HBGS - (904) 224-8551 (904) 222-7500
O D. G. Dingle, FPC-Gainesville - (7) 226-7576 (7) 226-7571

W@W

From: Kathleen L. Small .(813) 866-5529 - Fax # (813) 866-4926

# Of Pages = _ (including cover sheet)

If there are any problems in receipt of this telecopy, please call (813) 866-4544.

Any commenis or suggestions?




INTEROPFVPFICE MEMORANDTUM

Date: 27-Apr-1993 10:33am EST

From: Hamilton Buck Oven TAL
OVEN H

Dept: Office of Secretary

Tel No: 904/487-0472

BUNCOM: Room 612-D
TO: See Below
Ssubject: Schedule #4

This is a revised schedule based on negotiations between
FPC and SWFWMD.

Please give me your comments on TECO Sufficiency ASAP.
Distribution:

To: Pam McVety TAL

TO: Jeremy Craft

TO: Al Rushanan TAL

TO: Michael Hickey TPA
TO: Richard Garrity TPA

MCVETY P )
PAPER MAIL )

RUSHANAN A

HICKEY M @ Al @ TPA )
GARRITY R @ Al @ TPA )

N N S  p— r—

TO: Clair Fancy TAL FANCY C )
TO: Trudie Bell TAL BELL T )
TO: Steven Palmer TAL PALMER S )
TO: Raoul Clarke  TAL CLARKE R )

N/
n ﬁf&aéwa 35




FPC POLK COUNTY SITE
PA 92-33

SCHEDULE OF DATES
(revised 4/27/93)

ACTION DATE
Sufficiency Determined April 8, 1993
Agencies File Reports April 23, 1993

DEP internal staff report August 9, 1993
SWFWMD files Report August 27, 1993

DEP Report Filed September 10, 1993} /
Persons must file to be a party August 10, 1993

Certification Hearing October 11, 1993




g?':s, Florida

o Power

CORPORATION
April 13, 1993

Mr. Preston Lewis

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Dear Mr. Lewis:

Re: Polk County Site
Completed Waiver for PSD-FL-195

Attached is a completed waiver form for the above Florida Power Corporation (FPC)
application. The waiver is dated to expire on May 17, 1993, with the issuance of the
Preliminary Determination/Technical Evaluation (PD/TE) and draft permit. Subsequent
dates can be developed in cooperation with the Environmental Protection Agency.

If you have any questions, please call me at (813) 866-3529.

Very truly yours,

Kathleenz?. Small |

Environmental Project Manager

Attachment

cc: H. S. Oven (FDER)

8.4

0 3 / w:.t

d ‘ ?"v _,(({@{ﬁ&{l .
FapKLS199 Lewin.Let &
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AR 111993

Divigion of Air
Resources Management

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Strest South » P.O. Box 14042  St, Petersburg, Florida 33733 « (813) 866-5151
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WAIVER OF 90 DAY TIME LIMIT
UNDER SECTIONS 120.60(2) and 403.0876, FILORIDA STATUTES

License (Permit, Certification) Application No. PSD-FL=-195

Applicant's Name: Florida Power Corporation

With regard to the above referenced application, the applicant
hereby with full knowledge and understanding of applicant's rights
under Sections 120.60(2) and 403.0876, Florida Statues, waives the
right to have the application approved or denied by the State of
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation within the 90 day
time period prescribed by law. Said waiver is made freely and
voluntarily by the applicant, with full knowledge, and without any
pressure or coercion by anyone employed by the State of Florida
Department of Environmental Regulation.

This waiver shall expire on the 17th day of May 1993.

The undersigned is authorized to make this waiver on behalf of the

O Ll

Sighature

R. W. Neiser, Sr., Vice President

Name (Please Type or Print)

Revised April, 1990
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{.....j CORPORATION

g

i"é % Florida

February 11, 1993 RECEIV.ED
FEB 18 1993

Division of Air
Resources Management

Mr. Mark Halverstadt

Air Permitting Engineer

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

Dear Mr. Halverstadt:

Re:  Polk County Site
Completed Waiver for PSD-FL-195

Attached is a completed waiver form for the above Florida Power Corporation (FPC)
application. The waiver is dated to expire on April 21, 1993, with the issuance of the
Preliminary Determination/Technical Evaluation {PD/TE) and draft permit. Subsequent
dates can be developed in cooperation with the Environmental Protection Agency.

If you have any questions, please call me at (813) 866-5529.

Very truly yours,

A//

KathleenL.. Small
Environmental Project Manager

Attachment

cc: H. S. Oven (FDER)

pagKLS\I99NHIrsd2 Let
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WAIVER OF 90 DAY TIME LIMIT
UNDER SECTIONS 120.60(2) and 403.0876, FILORIDA STATUTES

License (Permit, Certification) Application No. PSD-F1,-195

Applicant's Name: Florida Power Corporation

With regard to the above referenced application, the applicant
hereby with full knowledge and understanding of applicant's rights
under Sections 120.60(2) and 403.0876, Florida Statues, waives the
right to have the application approved or denied by the State of
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation within the 90 day
time period prescribed by law. Said waiver is made freely and
voluntarily by the applicant, with full knowledge, and without any
pressure or coercion by anyone employed by the State of Florida
Department of Environmental Regulation.

This waiver shall expire on the _ 21st day of April 1993.

The undersigned is authorized to make this waiver on behalf of the

applicant.
T W

Signature

G .
R. W, Neisery Vice President
Name (Please Type or Print)

Revised April, 1990




